- specifically assessed impairment 15,304 - -  14,436 - -

- collectively assessed impairment 818 - -  579 - -

Change of allowance due to write-
offs (19,614) - (981)

(15,892) - (981)

Effect of changes in currency
exchange rates: (555) (253) -

(554) (253) -

- specifically assessed impairment (553) - -  (553) - -

- collectively assessed impairment (2) (253) -  (1) (253) -

Total impairment allowance at the
end of the period 78,482 1,387 -

69,241 1,387 -

- specifically assessed impairment 51,807 1,387 -  46,734 1,387 -

- collectively assessed impairment 26,675 - -  22,507 - -

AS Citadele banka
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

AS Citadele banka Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2018   38

IFRS 9 day-one implementation impact on 1 January 2018 on allowances for credit losses and provisions from application of ECL models

 EUR 000’s

 Group  Bank

 According
to IAS 39

Day-one
impact

According
to IFRS 9

According
to IAS 39

Day-one
impact

According
to IFRS 9

Loans to credit institutions - 13 13  - 1 1

Debt securities - 420 420  - 282 282

Non-fixed income securities 1,387 (1,387) -  1,387 (1,387) -

Loans to public 78,482 1,319 79,801  69,241 636 69,877
Loan commitments, guarantees and

letters of credit - 4,118 4,118

- 3,687 3,687

Total allowances for credit losses
and provisions (Note 3 a) 79,869 4,483 84,352

70,628 3,219 73,847

NOTE 11. IMPAIRMENT OF TANGIBLE, INTANGIBLE AND OTHER ASSETS

 Changes in impairment allowances for tangible, intangible and other assets

 EUR 000’s

 2018  2017  2018  2017
 Group  Group  Bank  Bank

Impairment allowance at the beginning of the
period 3,409  13,502  50,306  51,504

Allowance charged to the statement of income, net 343  (9,107)  (6,763)  (655)
Change of allowance due to write-offs and foreign

exchange retranslation (988)  (986)  (1,415)  (543)

Impairment allowance at the end of the period 2,764  3,409  42,128  50,306

Decrease in the Group’s impairment allowance for tangible and intangible assets in 2017 mostly is explained by reduction in

[…]

ensures proper oversight and prepares analytical reports to the ALCO and the Bank’s Management Board.

The Group manages interest rate risk by using repricing gap analysis of the risk sensitive assets and liabilities, duration analysis of
assets and liabilities as well as stress testing. The Group sets limits for impact of interest rate shock on economic value, net interest
income and revaluation reserve. Based on the market analysis and the Group’s financing structure, the ALCO sets the interest rates
for customer deposits.

The following table represents the impact of a parallel change in yield curve by 100 basis points on the Group’s and the Bank’s profit
before tax (over 12-month period) and revaluation reserve in equity arising from securities accounted at fair value. Scenarios
incorporate zero floor interest rate if such a condition exists in the loan agreement. Customer deposit rates are assumed to be
constrained by a zero lower bound. Group’s figures are estimated from entities that bear significant interest rate risk: AS Citadele
banka, Ab Citadele (bankas), AP Anlage & Privatbank AG.

 EUR 000’s

Scenario: +100 basis points 31/12/2018  31/12/2017  31/12/2018  31/12/2017
 Group  Group  Bank  Bank

Total for all currencies
Profit / (loss) before taxation 13,380  16,187  9,663  13,311
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (5,573)  (13,900)  (4,000)  (8,968)

EUR only
Profit / (loss) before taxation 11,997  12,385  9,011  10,777
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (3,724)  (7,557)  (2,462)  (3,921)

USD only
Profit / (loss) before taxation 725  2,577  362  1,988
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (1,823)  (6,134)  (1,526)  (4,987)

Scenario: -100 basis points

Total for all currencies

Profit / (loss) before taxation (6,079)  (8,839)  (4,309)  (7,185)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 5,746  14,285  4,173  9,353

EUR only
Profit / (loss) before taxation (4,633)  (5,375)  (3,336)  (4,995)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 3,859  7,693  2,597  4,057

USD only
Profit / (loss) before taxation (956)  (2,308)  (585)  (1,709)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 1,861  6,380  1,563  5,233

Currency risk

Currency risk is a risk of loss arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Currency risk management in the Group is carried out in accordance with Currency Risk Management Policy. Currency risk is
assessed and decisions are made by the FMCRC. The decisions of the FMCRC are approved by the Bank’s Management Board.
The FMCRC defines the acceptable currency risk level and the Group’s internal limit system, as well as monitors compliance with
these limits.

Day-to-day currency risk management is the responsibility of the Treasury Sector, while risk monitoring and reporting is the